1.8	� The group uses derivative financial instruments (options) to hedge its exposure to the cash flow risk arising on its cash-settled
share-based compensation schemes. These options have been designated as hedging instruments and hedge accounting
has been applied. In prior periods the group incorrectly classified the cash flows from these derivatives as financing activities;
however, in terms of IAS 39.IG.G.2, “cash flows arising from hedging instruments are classified as operating, investing or
financing activities, on the basis of the classification of the cash flows arising from the hedged item”. The cash flows should
have been classified as operating activities as the cash flows of the related hedged items have been included in operating
activities (employee costs). This is in accordance with IAS 7.16 which states that “when a contract is accounted for as a hedge
of an identifiable position the cash flows of the contract are classified in the same manner as the cash flows of the position
being hedged”.

R’000

2018
As previously

 reported Adjustment
Restated

2018

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

Cash effects from operating activities

Acquisition of derivative financial asset used to hedge the long-term
incentive scheme

– (83 115) (83 115)

Settlement of derivative financial asset used to hedge the long-term
incentive scheme

–  190 848  190 848

Net cash effects from operating activities 1 392 937  107 733 1 500 670

Cash effects from financing activities

Acquisition of derivative financial asset used to hedge the long-term
incentive scheme

(83 115)  83 115 –

Settlement of derivative financial asset used to hedge the long-term
incentive scheme

 190 848 (190 848) –

Net cash effects from financing activities  157 305 (107 733)  49 572

7

1.9	� The statements of financial position as at 1 September 2017 and as at 31 August 2018, and the statements of comprehensive
income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended have been restated as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15
and IFRS 9.

	 IFRS 15
	 The IFRS 15 restatement applies to the revenue as disclosed below:

R’000 2019
Restated

2018

Revenue from contracts with customers

Goods sold to customers  31 352 109  29 239 054

Other income  1 960 480  1 717 147

Distribution and logistics fees 927 015  792 482

Cost recoveries and other 1 033 465  924 665

[…]

� Costs of hedging (forward element) related to forward exchange contracts on foreign purchases previously recognised at fair
value through profit or loss are now recognised in other comprehensive income and are recognised in a separate reserve,
cost of hedging reserve. The basis adjustment is subsequently reclassified directly from equity. Consequently, cost of sales is
increased for the year ended 31 August 2018, since the costs of hedging were previously recognised in cost of sales.

	 Impairment
	� The adoption of IFRS 9 has changed the group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39’s

incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the group to recognise
an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and contract assets. No material
differences have been identified between the impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 and the loss
allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9 for the current and previous periods.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES CONTINUED

8

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES CONTINUED

R’000

2018
As previously

 reported IFRS 15 IFRS 9
Restated

2018

Consolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Deferred tax asset  477 352  1 256 –  478 608

Current assets

Inventory 4 227 336  23 571 – 4 250 907

Equity

Distributable reserve 3 953 831 (3 861)  4 482 3 954 452

Cost of hedging reserve – – (4 482) (4 482)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6 198 435  28 688 – 6 227 123

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Turnover 29 239 688 (634) – 29 239 054

Cost of sales (23 062 579)  318 (8 941) (23 071 202)

Income tax expense (569 790) (88)  2 503 (567 375)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:

Cash flow hedges  58 154  6 269  64 423

Change in fair value of effective portion  80 770  8 706  89 476

Deferred tax on movement of effective portion (22 616) (2 437) (25 053)

Consolidated cash flow statement

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 2 273 606 (316) (8 941) 2 264 349

Working capital changes  181 949  316  8 941  191 206

R’000

2017
As previously

 reported IFRS 15 IFRS 9
Restated

2017

Consolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Deferred tax asset  572 223  1 344 –  573 567

Current assets

Inventory 3 753 794  23 253 – 3 777 047

Equity

Distributable reserve 3 234 710 (3 456)  10 919 3 242 173

Cost of hedging reserve – – (10 919) (10 919)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 475 182  28 053 – 5 503 235

9

	 IFRS 16
	� The group will adopt IFRS 16 – Leases, on a full retrospective basis, during the financial year ending 31 August 2020, with the

date of initial application being 1 September 2019.

	� IFRS 16 was issued and published by the IASB in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 – Leases. It requires lessees to make use
of a single lease accounting model to recognise a right-of-use asset for all qualifying leases and a corresponding lease liability
as the present value of all future payments as opposed to a straight-lining expense in terms of IAS 17. IFRS 16 sets out the
principles for recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases.